PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5105237

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LANCE ECHOLS	08/22/2018
RYAN ZAHN	08/22/2018
VICTOR MARQUEZ	08/22/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MIHE SYSTEMS LLC	
Street Address:	3880 MONTANA VERDE RD.	
City:	SANTA FE	
State/Country:	NEW MEXICO	
Postal Code:	87507	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16109649

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6022816481

Email: patent@galvanilegal.com
Correspondent Name: THOMAS W. GALVANI, P.C.
Address Line 1: 3519 E SHEA BLVD. SUITE 129
Address Line 4: PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85028

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6415-P1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS W. GALVANI
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas W. Galvani/
DATE SIGNED:	08/22/2018

Total Attachments: 6

source=6415-P1 - Assignment LANCE#page1.tif source=6415-P1 - Assignment LANCE#page2.tif source=6415-P1 - Assignment RYAN#page1.tif source=6415-P1 - Assignment RYAN#page2.tif

PATENT 505058482 REEL: 046669 FRAME: 0307

source=6415-P1 - Assignment VICTOR#page1.tif source=6415-P1 - Assignment VICTOR#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046669 FRAME: 0308

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

This agreement is between Lance Echols ("Assignor") of 2372 Camino Haulapi, Unit A, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, and MIHE Systems LLC ("Assignee") 3880 Montana Verde Rd., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507 (jointly, "the Parties").

- 1. Recitals. Assignor is a member of Assignee. Assignee is a New Mexico company engaged in the business of developing medical equipment. Assignor has the right to assign the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and desires to do so in exchange for consideration, and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and any patents or patent applications arising out of the Invention.
- **2. The Invention.** The "Invention" means the subject matter disclosed in the U.S. non-provisional patent application entitled Protective Perineal Pad with inventors Victor Marquez, Lance Echols, and Ryan Zahn, to be filed on or about August 22, 2018 and in the PCT international application with the same name, to be filed shortly thereafter.
- 3. **Assignment.** In exchange for one dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, of which Assignor acknowledges receipt and sufficiency, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest that Assignor may have or acquire in the Invention and all patents and patent applications arising therefrom, filed, or to be filed anywhere in the world, including unless otherwise specifically stated in this or another written document, all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications, designs, international registrations of industrial designs, including family member patents and patent applications, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing thereof. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers the right and ability to apply for patents based on the Invention. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issues patents to issue any patent to Assignee or its successors and assigns. Assignor hereby agrees that on request and without further consideration but at the expense of Assignee, Assignor will communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignor respecting the Invention or patents and patent applications arising therefrom and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all original, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in all countries.
- **4. Term.** This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the enforceable life of any patents directed to the Invention.
- **5. Representations and Warranties**. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and has the right to convey the entire right, title, and interest without limitation. Assignor represents and warrants that the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention is hereby transferred and assigned free and clear of any encumbrances.
- **6. Governing Law.** New Mexico law shall govern this Agreement.
- 7. Attorney's Fees. In any proceeding arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees, costs, and other expenses incurred in connection with such proceeding.

Assignment of Rights – page 1 of 2

counsel, is not Assignor's attorney, and cannot advise Assignor with respect to this Agreement. Assignor wishes to be advised regarding this Agreement, it is recommended that Assignor consult with independent counsel of Assignor's choosing.				
9. Reformation and Severability. If any section of this Agreement is deemed invalid of unreasonable by a court or arbitrator, such section shall be severable from the remainder of the Agreement, which shall be enforced according to its terms irrespective of the enforceability of the invalid or unreasonable section, provided such enforcement is consistent with the general intent of the Parties are evidenced by this Agreement as a whole.				
	ESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this 2/8 Thi of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which			
Assignor: Lance Echols	Assignee: MIHE Systems LLC			
By: Lance Echols	By: Victor J. Marquez			
Lance Chols 2372 Camino Haulapai, Unit A Santa Fe, NM 87505	3880 Montana Verde Rd. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507			
Notary observing the signature of Assignor:				
State of New Mexico)) ss. County of Santa Fe)				
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	isday of			
	Notary Public			
Notary observing the signature of Assignee:				
State of New Mexico)) ss. County of Santa Fe)				
Subscribed and sworn to before me thi	as day of			
	Notary Public			
Assignment of Rights to MIHE Systems LLC - page 2 of 2				

PATENT REEL: 046669 FRAME: 0310

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

This agreement is between Ryan Zahn ("Assignor") of 7519 E. Aster Dr., Scottsdale, Arizona 85260, and MIHE Systems LLC ("Assignee") 3880 Montana Verde Rd., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507 (jointly, "the Parties").

- 1. Recitals. Assignor is a member of Assignee. Assignee is a New Mexico company engaged in the business of developing medical equipment. Assignor has the right to assign the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and desires to do so in exchange for consideration, and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and any patents or patent applications arising out of the Invention.
- **2. The Invention.** The "Invention" means the subject matter disclosed in the U.S. non-provisional patent application entitled Protective Perineal Pad with inventors Victor Marquez, Lance Echols, and Ryan Zahn, to be filed on or about August 22, 2018 and in the PCT international application with the same name, to be filed shortly thereafter.
- 3. Assignment. In exchange for one dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, of which Assignor acknowledges receipt and sufficiency, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest that Assignor may have or acquire in the Invention and all patents and patent applications arising therefrom, filed, or to be filed anywhere in the world, including unless otherwise specifically stated in this or another written document, all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications, designs, international registrations of industrial designs, including family member patents and patent applications, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing thereof. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers the right and ability to apply for patents based on the Invention. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issues patents to issue any patent to Assignee or its successors and assigns. Assignor hereby agrees that on request and without further consideration but at the expense of Assignee, Assignor will communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignor respecting the Invention or patents and patent applications arising therefrom and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all original, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in all countries.
- **4. Term.** This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the enforceable life of any patents directed to the Invention.
- **5. Representations and Warranties**. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and has the right to convey the entire right, title, and interest without limitation. Assignor represents and warrants that the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention is hereby transferred and assigned free and clear of any encumbrances.
- **6. Governing Law.** New Mexico law shall govern this Agreement.
- 7. **Attorney's Fees.** In any proceeding arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees, costs, and other expenses incurred in connection with such proceeding.

Assignment of Rights – page 1 of 2

R. Attorney's Representation. Assignor acknowledges that Thomas W Calvani is Assignor's counsel, is not Assignor's attorney, and cannot advise Assignor with respect to this Agreement. If Assignor wishes to be advised regarding this Agreement, it is recommended that Assignor consult with independent counsel of Assignor's channing.		
9. Reformation and Severability. If any section of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unreasonable by a count or arbitrator, such section shall be severable from the remainder of this Agreement, which shall be enforced according to its terms irrespective of the enforceability of the invalid or unreasonable section, provided such suforcement is consistent with the general intent of the Parties as evidenced by this Agreement as a whole.		
18. Execution and Effective Date. IN WINE Agreement as of August 27. 2013 Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each o shall constitute one and the same instrument.	SS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this This f which shall be deemed an original, but all of which	
Assignor: Ryan Zahn	Assignos: MIRE Systems LLC	
By: Ryan Zatin 📗 📗	By: Victor I. Marquez	
<u> </u>	Will I Mox	
7519 B. Aufor for Sucressful A2 89260	3880 Moutans Verde Rd. Sants Fe, New Mexico 87597	
Notary observing the signature of Assignor:		
State of Arizona) ss. County of Marinopa)		
Subscribed and evern to before me this	sday of	
	Notary Fublic	
Notacy observing the signature of Assignee:		
State of New Serico)) %c.		
County of Sente Fe)	a suu na	
Subscribed and sworm to before we this day of		
	Notery Public	
Assignment of Rights to MRR Systems LLC page 2 of 2		
	·	

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

This agreement is between Victor Marquez ("Assignor") of 3880 Montana Verde Rd., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507, and MIHE Systems LLC ("Assignee") 3880 Montana Verde Rd., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507 (jointly, "the Parties").

- 1. Recitals. Assignor is a member of Assignee. Assignee is a New Mexico company engaged in the business of developing medical equipment. Assignor has the right to assign the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and desires to do so in exchange for consideration, and Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and any patents or patent applications arising out of the Invention.
- **2. The Invention.** The "Invention" means the subject matter disclosed in the U.S. non-provisional patent application entitled Protective Perineal Pad with inventors Victor Marquez, Lance Echols, and Ryan Zahn, to be filed on or about August 22, 2018 and in the PCT international application with the same name, to be filed shortly thereafter.
- 3. **Assignment.** In exchange for one dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, of which Assignor acknowledges receipt and sufficiency, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest that Assignor may have or acquire in the Invention and all patents and patent applications arising therefrom, filed, or to be filed anywhere in the world, including unless otherwise specifically stated in this or another written document, all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications, designs, international registrations of industrial designs, including family member patents and patent applications, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing thereof. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers the right and ability to apply for patents based on the Invention. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issues patents to issue any patent to Assignee or its successors and assigns. Assignor hereby agrees that on request and without further consideration but at the expense of Assignee, Assignor will communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignor respecting the Invention or patents and patent applications arising therefrom and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all original, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in all countries.
- **4. Term.** This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for the enforceable life of any patents directed to the Invention.
- **5. Representations and Warranties**. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention and has the right to convey the entire right, title, and interest without limitation. Assignor represents and warrants that the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention is hereby transferred and assigned free and clear of any encumbrances.
- **6. Governing Law.** New Mexico law shall govern this Agreement.
- 7. Attorney's Fees. In any proceeding arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees, costs, and other expenses incurred in connection with such proceeding.

Assignment of Rights – page 1 of 2

- Attorney's Representation. Assignor acknowledges that Thomas W. Galvani is Assignee's counsel, is not Assignor's attorney, and camor advise Assigner with respect to this Agreement. If Assignor wishes to be advised regarding this Agreement, it is recommended that Assignor consult with independent comusei of Assignor's choosing.
- Reformation and Severability. If any section of this Agreement is deemed involve or unreasonable by a court or arbitrator, such section shall be severable from the remainder of this Agreement, which shall be enforced according to its terms irrespective of the enforceability of the invalid or immeasonable section, provided such enforcement is consistent with the general intent of the Parties as evidenced by this Agreement as a whole.

10. Execution and Effective Date. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Agreement as of August 22, 2918. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.	
Assignar: Victor J. Marquez	Assignee: MIHE Systems LLC
By: Victor J. Marquez	By: Victor J. Marquez
9/26Q D>	
3880 Montana Verde-Rd. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507	3880 Montain Vordo Wd. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87507
Notary observing the signature of Assignor	
State of Wew Hewico)	
County of Sante Fe :	
Subscribed and sworn to before me thi	sday of
	Notacy Public
Notary observing the signature of Assigner:	
State of New Mexico)) se. County of Sasta Fe)	
	.s
	Rotary Public
Assignment of Rights to MIRE Systems LLC - page 2 of 2	

PATENT REEL: 046669 FRAME: 0314

RECORDED: 08/22/2018